
Zuuluulaandd
District Municipality

TENDER NOTICE
Zululand District  Municipality hereby invites tenders for:

Tender 
Ref. No

Tender Name and Details Closing Date

ZDM007/ 
2025-2026

PROVISION OF PROFESSIONAL SUPPORT FOR THE PROJECT MANAGEMENT UNIT (PMU) FOR  
THE PERIOD OF 36 MONTHS 

The scope of work consists of assisting the Municipality with the project/programme management on the implementation 
of various projects including Institutional, Water and Sanitation Infrastructure projects.

06 October 
2025

No Compulsory Clarification Meeting required: Tender documents will be available to download as from 04 September 2025 on the Municipality websites 
www.zululand.gov.za for free.

Technical enquiries can be directed to: Mr T.G Soko on  the e-mail: tgsoko@zululand.org.za. Further Supply Chain and related enquiries may be 
directed to: The SCM: Mr T.S. Zulu on e-mail: tzulu@zululand.org.za

STAGE 1: TEST FOR RESPONSIVENESS
Tender submissions will first be assessed for responsiveness. Only submissions that fully comply with the mandatory requirements and include all returnable 
documents will proceed to the next stage of evaluation. Non-responsive submissions will be disqualified.

In order for a tender to be considered responsive, it must comply with ALL of the following criteria:
1.  Bids will be evaluated in accordance with the applicable Preferential Point Scoring System as set out in the Councils Supply Chain Management Policy.  

The following form, MBD 1, MBD 4,MBD 5 , MBD 6.1,MBD 8 and MBD 9 must be completed and submitted with the bid.
2.  A valid Tax Clearance Compliance Status Pin Certificate must accompany all bids; 
3.  Full CSD Report (Not older than 30 days from the tender closing); 
4.  Bids must be accompanied with CIPC documentation to verify ownership; 
5.  Current Municipal Account not in arrears for more than 90 days/ Valid Lease Agreement; 
6.  Company profile with traceable reference.

STAGE 2 : FUNCTIONALITY/ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA

CRITERIA CRITERIA DESCRIPTION CRITERIA REQUIREMENTS SCORE MAXIMUM 
POINTS 
ALLOCATION

Company Quality 
Management System

The tenderer is certified to maintain an 
internationally accepted quality assurance 
system.

ISO 9001: 2015 Certified (Proof attached) 15

15
The tenderer’s quality assurance system 
registration in progress

Detailed company quality management 
program has been registered for certification 
(Proof attached)

10

The tenderer employs a reasonable quality 
assurance system.

Detailed company quality management 
program (Proof attached)

5

No submission No submission 0

Affiliation of 
Company with 
Professional Entities

Registration of the Company with either 
Consulting Engineers South Africa (CESA) or Built 
Environment Professions South Africa (BEPSA) or 
South African Black Technical and Allied Careers 
Organisation (SABTACO)

Certified copies or current proof of payment of 
membership fees for such affiliation must be 
submitted to obtain points

15

15
Failure to submit certified copies of such or 
current proof of payment of membership fees

0

Company Having 
Professional 
Indemnity

Company is in possession of Professional 
Indemnity to a minimum value of R5 million

Proof of PI Cover submitted 10 10

No proof of PI Cover submitted 0

Company 
Experience (Civil 
Engineering, 
Programme 
Management 
& Project 
Management)

Relevant experience and clear credentials of 
the firm and the firm’s employees in providing 
the required service.  Clear description of skills 
and knowledge of Technical Support Provision 
specifically in relation to the water and sanitation 
sector, drought intervention support and provincial 
interventions, and programme and project 
management of major national infrastructure 
programmes.  Client Reference Letters need to be 
submitted for points to be claimed

Bidder has experience through working 
on a similar PMU support assignment to 
a municipality or government institution 
including a SoE over 3 financial years 

20

20Bidder has experience through working 
on a similar PMU support assignment to 
a municipality or government institution 
including a SoE over 2 or 1 financial years

10

Bidder has no experiencing in providing PMU 
support to a municipality or government 
institution including a SoE 

0

Relevant 
Qualifications 
and Experience of 
Resource #1:

Project Leader: Lead 
Engineer/ Specialist 
Project Manager

Minimum Degree/B.Tech in Civil Engineering 
and must be  Professionally registered with 
ECSA; with at least 15 years of experience in 
Infrastructure Project / Programme Management 
and Monitoring.

15 or more years of experience 10

10

10 or more years of experience 5

Less than 10 years of experience 3

0 years of experience 0

Relevant 
Qualifications 
and Experience of 
Resource #3:

Senior Project 
Manager: Project 
Compliance & 
Monitoring

Minimum National Diploma in Civil Engineering 
and must be Professionally registered with ECSA;  
with at least 10 years of experience in in the 
project planning, design and project management 
of infrastructure projects.

10 or more years of experience 10

10
5 or more years of experience 5

Less than 5 years of experience 3

0 years of experience 0

Relevant 
Qualifications 
and Experience of 
Resource #4:

Technician & MIG 
MIS Champion

National Diploma in Civil Engineering. Must 
have at least 5 years’ on MIG MIS and overall 
engineering experience in the project planning, 
design and project management of infrastructure 
projects.

5 or more years of experience on MIG MIS 10

10
Less than 5 years of experience on MIG MIS 5

0 years of experience 0

Relevant 
Qualifications 
and Experience of 
Resource #5:

Project Administrator 

National Diploma in Public Administration or 
equivalent.  Must have at least 5 years overall 
experience in providing administrative services 
including administration duties, data capturing, 
report writing, recording of meetings and 
producing minutes

5 or more years of  experience 10 10

Less than 5 years of experience 5

0 years of experience 0

TOTAL FUNCTIONALITY POINTS: 100

The 80/20 preference point system for the acquisition of services, works or goods will be allocated for as per Zululand District Municipality Supply Chain 
Management Policy.

TENDER CLOSING DATE: 06 OCTOBER 2025 AT 12H00.

Duly completed tender documents sealed in an envelope marked with the TENDER NUMBER AND THE CLOSING DATE are to be deposited into the tender 
box at Zululand District Municipality, Lot B-400 Gagane Street, Ulundi, 3838 by no later than 12h00 on the closing date where they will be opened in 
public.  Telegraphic, telefaxed or posted tenders WILL NOT be accepted.

Tenders may only be submitted on the tender documentation that is issued. Requirements for sealing, addressing, delivering, opening and assessment of 
tenders are stated in the Tender Data. 

The Bid Committee of Zululand District Municipality does not bind itself to accept the lowest 

Mr R.N. HLONGWA: MUNICIPAL MANAGER

The specific goals allocated points in terms of 
this quotation

Number of points claimed 
(80/20 system) 

Means of verification

Locality (Within Zululand District Municipality) 16 Proof of municipal accounts/proof of residence signed by ward 
Councillor (for those residing in rural areas)/lease agreement

Director/owner  with disability 1 Medical Certificate

Director/owner black women 1 CSD report/CK document

Director/owner black youth 2 CSD report/CK document

Non-compliant contributor 0

Bidders must score at least 70 points to move forward in the evaluation process. Those who score below 70 will be disqualified and excluded from 
further consideration.

STAGE 3: FINANCIAL OFFER AND SPECIFIC GOALS

BID NOTICE / INVITATION TO BID

Bid Number: B16/2025-26

Bids are hereby invited for “B16/2025-26 – SUPPLY 
AND DELIVERY OF BUILDING MATERIAL FOR 
DISASTER RELIEF TO THE ENDUMENI MUNICIPAL 
WARDS FOR A PERIOD OF 36 MONTHS (AS AND 
WHEN REQUIRED)
Bid documents will be available from the office of 
the Supply Chain Management Office, Room 12, 64 
Victoria Street, Dundee, 3000 during office hours 
between 07h30 to 15h30 as from 04 September 2025.

A non-refundable document fee of R 500.00 payable 
in cash or by bank guaranteed cheque made out in 
favour of the Endumeni Municipality is required on 
collection of the Bid document.

Tender documents can be downloaded free of charge 
from the municipal website at www.endumeni.gov.za  

Technical enquiries: Mr L. Mathambo Telephone 
No.: 034 – 4920552 

Bids will be adjudicated in terms of the Preferential 
Procurement Regulations, 2022 pertaining to 
Preferential Procurement Policy Framework Act, 
5/2000 and other applicable legislations and will be 
based on 80/20 points system. Preference points 
will be awarded to service providers using specific 
goals. The bids will remain valid for 90 days. The 
Council reserves the right to some or none of the bids 
submitted, either wholly or in part and it is not obliged 
to accept the lowest bid.

All bidders must sign the delivery register situated 
by reception or with security.

Completed bid documents complying with the 
conditions of bid must be sealed and endorsed “Bid 
Number: “B16/2025-26 – SUPPLY AND DELIVERY 
OF BUILDING MATERIAL FOR DISASTER RELIEF 
TO THE ENDUMENI MUNICIPAL WARDS FOR 
A PERIOD OF 36 MONTHS (AS AND WHEN 
REQUIRED),” bearing the name and address of the 
bidder at the back of the envelope to be deposited in 
the official bid box provided in the foyer of Endumeni 
Municipality - Civic Centre, 64 Victoria Street, Dundee 
by no later than 14:00 on 18 September 2025 where 
bids will be opened in public.

Notice No: 139/2025

BID NOTICE / INVITATION TO BID

Bid Number: B07/2025-26

Bids are hereby invited for B07/2025-26 
PROVISION OF WEBSITE REDESIGN, HOSTING, 
MAINTENANCE, AND DISASTER RECOVERY 
SERVICES FOR A PERIOD OF 36 MONTHS, subject 
to Council’s Supply Chain Management Policy.

Bid documents will be available from the office of 
the Supply Chain Management Office, Room 12, 64 
Victoria Street, Dundee, 3000 during office hours 
between 07h30 to 15h30 as from 04 September 2025

A non-refundable document fee of R 500.00 payable 
in cash is required on collection of the Bid documents.

Bid documents can be downloaded free of charge from 
the municipal website on www.endumeni.gov.za and 
National Treasury e-tender portal on 
www.etenders.gov.za 

Technical enquiries: Mr. N. Mzimela 
Telephone No.: 034 212 2121 / Ext 2323

Bids will be adjudicated in terms of the applicable 
legislations and will be based on 80/20 points system. 
Preference points will be awarded to service providers 
using specific goals. The bids will remain valid for 90 
days. The Council reserves the right to some or none of 
the bids submitted, either wholly or in part and it is not 
obliged to accept the lowest bid.

Completed bid documents complying with the conditions 
of bid must be sealed and endorsed “B07/2025–26 
PROVISION OF WEBSITE REDESIGN, HOSTING, 
MAINTENANCE, AND DISASTER RECOVERY 
SERVICES FOR A PERIOD OF 36 MONTHS” bearing 
the name and address of the bidder at the back of the 
envelope to be deposited in the official bid box provided 
in the foyer of Endumeni Municipality - Civic Centre, 
64 Victoria Street, Dundee by no later than 14:00 on 
Thursday, 18 September 2025.

BID NOTICE / INVITATION TO BID

Bid Number: B17/2025-26

Bids are hereby invited for “B17/2025-26 – SUPPLY 
AND DELIVERY OF FOOD HAMPERS FOR 
DISASTER RELIEF TO THE ENDUMENI MUNICIPAL 
WARDS FOR A PERIOD OF 36 MONTHS (AS AND 
WHEN REQUIRED)
Bid documents will be available from the office of 
the Supply Chain Management Office, Room 12, 64 
Victoria Street, Dundee, 3000 during office hours 
between 07h30 to 15h30 as from 04 September 2025.

A non-refundable document fee of R 500.00 payable 
in cash or by bank guaranteed cheque made out in 
favour of the Endumeni Municipality is required on 
collection of the Bid document.

Tender documents can be downloaded free of charge 
from the municipal website at www.endumeni.gov.za  

Technical enquiries: Mr L. Mathambo 
Telephone No.: 034 – 4920552 

Bids will be adjudicated in terms of the Preferential 
Procurement Regulations, 2022 pertaining to 
Preferential Procurement Policy Framework Act, 
5/2000 and other applicable legislations and will be 
based on 80/20 points system. Preference points 
will be awarded to service providers using specific 
goals. The bids will remain valid for 90 days. The 
Council reserves the right to some or none of the bids 
submitted, either wholly or in part and it is not obliged 
to accept the lowest bid.

All bidders must sign the delivery register situated 
by reception or with security.

Completed bid documents complying with the 
conditions of bid must be sealed and endorsed “Bid 
Number: “B17/2025-26 – SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF 
FOOD HAMPERS FOR DISASTER RELIEF TO THE 
ENDUMENI MUNICIPAL WARDS FOR A PERIOD OF 
36 MONTHS (AS AND WHEN REQUIRED),” bearing 
the name and address of the bidder at the back of the 
envelope to be deposited in the official bid box provided 
in the foyer of Endumeni Municipality - Civic Centre, 64 
Victoria Street, Dundee by no later than 14:00 on 18 
September 2025 where bids will be opened in public.

Notice No: 140/2025

ADV. N. KHAMBULE
Municipal Manager
Endumeni Municipality
64Victoria Street  
Private Bag X 2024 
Dundee, 
3000 110438/I

ENDUMENI MUNICIPAL

uMLALAZI MUNICIPALITY
PUBLIC NOTICE

FINAL PROCESS PLAN FOR 2026-2027 
INTEGRATED DEVELOPMENT PLAN (IDP) 
REVIEW, BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE 

MANAGEMENT    
Notice is hereby given in terms of Chapter 5, Section 28(1) of the Local Government 
Municipal Systems Act 32 of 2000, read in conjunction with Chapter 4, Section 21(1) 
(b) of the Local Government Municipal Finance Management Act 56 of 2003, in that 
Council has approved the Final IDP, Budget and PMS Process Plan for the 2026-2027 
financial year on the 28th of July 2025. The process plan is a process set out in writing 
to guide the planning, drafting, adoption and review of the IDP, Budget and PMS.

The Final IDP, Budget and PMS Process Plan is available for perusal at the following 
public offices:

• Municipal Libraries (Eshowe, Gingindlovu, Mthunzini, KDS and Sunnydale)
• Municipal Offices (Eshowe, Gingindlovu and Mthunzini)
• Municipal Website (www.umlalazi.gov.za)
• Biyela Community Service Centre

Enquiries regarding the IDP, Budget and PMS Process plan may be directed to: 
The Manager IDP, Siphephelo Khumalo by e-mail to: Siphephelok@umlalazi.gov.za  
or IDP Officer, Nhlanhla Mgenge, at e-mail: Nhlanhlam@umlalazi.gov.za or call  
(035) 473 3300. 

MR N.N. SHANDU: MUNICIPAL MANAGER            NOTICE NO: 20/25/26

NQUTHU MUNICIPALITYNQUTHU MUNICIPALITY
UMASIPALUMASIPALA WASE NQUTHUA WASE NQUTHU

PUBLIC NOTICE
DRAFT 2026/27 IDP/BUDGET PROCESS PLAN   

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 28(2) of the Municipal Systems Act No. 32 of 
2000 that the Council has approved the draft 2026/27 - IDP/ Budget Process Plan. A digital 
copy of the Process Plan is available on municipal website at www.nquthu.gov.za and  
hard copies are available at Municipal offices and Municipal Libraries for viewing. 

MR M.B. JIYANE: MUNICIPAL MANAGER

 Classifieds	  ILANGA • SEPTEMBER 4-7, 2025 21	 


